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Masteel is an integrated long steel
manufacturer.
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Malaysia Steel Works (KL)

Still Seeing Red

Malaysia Steel Works (Masteel) remained in the red in 1QFY12 with a RM4.9m loss,
thus missing our and street estimates. Nevertheless, its financial performance is
likely to improve moving into 2Q in light of the widening spread between steel and
scrap metal prices. However, steel demand could stay lackluster at least for 2H as
the execution of ETP projects may gain pace only after the General Election. As
negotiations on the proposed rail project with government agencies may be long-
drawn, we do not expect any immediate earnings contribution. We are keeping our
NEUTRAL call on Masteel, with a FV of RM1.03, based on the same valuation
parameter of 0.41x FY12 BV, or -0.5 standard deviation of the stock’s historical
trading range.

Still in the red. Masteel continued to see red ink, posting with a 1QFY12 net loss of
RM4.9m, thus missing our and street estimates. We had anticipated that the company
would return to the black in 1QFY12, although perhaps with weak results. The weaker-
than-expected numbers could be attributed to the persistently weak demand at steelmaking
operations and timid recovery in steel prices, especially with the Chinese New Year
celebration resulting in the company’s volume remaining flat. We also reckon that the group
had not made any provisions for inventory impairment in the past two quarters and may be
still stuck with some high-cost raw materials and is thus faced with negative spreads.

Not enough short term kick. We are optimistic that the company’s upcoming results will
improve substantially, especially with steel prices rising q-0-q and average material cost
trending lower as scrap metal gets cheaper. However, the rollout of “mega” projects under
the Economic Transformation Programme (ETP) is expected to be a protracted affair, at
least until the General Election is held. This aside, the company is also busy with a recently
proposed JV with KUB to supply and operate a 106.5km rail transit network linking Johor
Bahru in Malaysia and Woodlands in Singapore. This being a new venture, obtaining
approvals from the various government agencies may take some time. As such, we have
not incorporated any contribution from this project.

Maintain NEUTRAL. We had expected a short-term spurt in Masteel's earnings but remain
cautious on the medium-term outlook for the steel industry, especially with renewed
concerns over the ongoing European debt crisis. We had also expected persistently thin
steelmaking margins to dampen the company’s performance for 2H12, which is largely
reflected in our projections. Furthermore, we do not have high hopes on the company’s
proposed rail project, more so considering that negotiations with the government are likely
to be long-drawn-out. Therefore, we keep our NEUTRAL rating on Masteel, with a FV of
RM1.03, derived from 0.41x FY12 BV, or -0.5 standard deviation of its historical trading
range.

Dec-11  Dec-11  Jan-12  Feb-12

Mar-12

Apr-12

May-12

FYE Dec FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12f FY13f
Revenue 687.3 1004.8 1253.4 1128.3 1150.9
Net Profit -8.5 42.2 24.5 25.4 49.5
% chg y-0-y -110.7 -598.4 -41.9 3.7 94.5
Consensus - - - 35.7 47.5
EPS (sen) -4.4 20.0 11.6 12.1 235
DPS (sen) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ROE (%) -2.0 9.4 5.0 4.9 8.9
ROA (%) -1.1 5.4 2.9 3.0 6.0
PER (x) -23.4 5.1 8.8 8.5 4.3
BV/share 2.14 2.27 2.37 2.51 2.76
P/BV (x) 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
EV/EBITDA (X) 20.0 5.4 7.7 7.1 4.9
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Results Table (RMm)
1QFY12 4QFY1l Q-0-Qchg

FYE Dec

Turnover
EBITDA
Depreciation
Net interest
expense
Associates

PBT

Tax

MI

Net Profit

EPS (sen)
Gross DPS (sen)
EBITDA margin
NTA/share (RM)

339.9
3.1
-5.7
-3.5

0.0
-4.9
0.0
0.0
-4.9
-2.3
0.0
0.9%
2.35

336.7
-5.3
-5.7
-4.8

0.0
-145
1.2
0.0
-13.3
-6.3
0.0
-1.6%
2.37

1.0%
-157.9%
-0.4%
-26.9%

0.0%
-66.4%
-100.0%
0.0%
-63.4%

YTD FY12

339.9
3.1
-5.7
-3.5

0.0
-4.9
0.0
0.0
-4.9
-2.3
0.0
0.9%
2.35

YTD FY11

278.4
14.6
-5.0
-3.7

0.0
6.8
-0.6
0.0
6.2
2.9
0.0
5.3%
2.30

Y-0-Y chg

22.1%
-79.1%
13.7%
-3.6%

0.0%
-172.1%
-100.0%

0.0%
-178.8%

Comments

Sales were largely soft during the festive season

Net loss was below our and street estimates

No interim dividend proposed by the board
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EARNINGS FORECAST

FYE Dec

Turnover

EBITDA
Depreciation

Net Interest Income
Associate

PBT

Net Profit

EPS (sen)

DPS (sen)

Margin
EBITDA
PBT

Net Profit

ROE
ROA

Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Current Assets
Total Assets
Current Liabilities
Net Current Assets
LT Liabilities
Shareholders Funds
Net Gearing (%)

FYO09

687.3

21.8
-16.2
-14.1

-8.4
-8.5
-4.4

3.2
-1.2
-1.2

-2.0
-1.1

431.9
317.3
749.2
214.9
102.4
117.4
416.9

53.0

FY10

1004.8
78.0
-17.8
-16.1
0.0
441
42.2
20.5
0.0

448.3
378.2
826.5
261.5
116.7

86.3
478.6

43.8

Fyi1l

1253.4
59.8
-17.8
-16.5
0.0
25.1
24.5
12.1
0.0

478.5
410.3
888.8
334.2
76.1
54.5
500.0
49.4

FY12f

1128.3
55.9
-15.5
-14.4
0.0
26.0
25.4
12.1
0.0

334.2
478.1
812.4
246.1
232.0

36.5
529.7

34.8

345.5
485.6
831.1
232.4
253.2

17.5
581.2

25.2
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OSK Research Guide to Investment Ratings

: Share price may exceed 10% over the next 12 months

: Share price may exceed 15% over the next 3 months, however longer-term outlook remains uncertain

: Share price may fall within the range of +/- 10% over the next 12 months

: Target price has been attained. Look to accumulate at lower levels

: Share price may fall by more than 10% over the next 12 months

: Stock is not within regular research coverage

All research is based on material compiled from data considered to be reliable at the time of writing. However, information and opinions expressed will be
subject to change at short notice, and no part of this report is to be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer to transact any securities or financial
instruments whether referred to herein or otherwise. We do not accept any liability directly or indirectly that may arise from investment decision-making
based on this report. The company, its directors, officers, employees and/or connected persons may periodically hold an interest and/or underwriting
commitments in the securities mentioned.

Distribution in Singapore

This research report produced by OSK Research Sdn Bhd is distributed in Singapore only to "Institutional Investors", "Expert Investors" or "Accredited
Investors" as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, CAP. 289 of Singapore. If you are not an "Institutional Investor", "Expert Investor" or "Accredited
Investor", this research report is not intended for you and you should disregard this research report in its entirety. In respect of any matters arising from,
or in connection with, this research report, you are to contact our Singapore Office, DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd ('DMG").

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be used or re-produced without expressed permission from OSK Research.
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