

MALAYSIA EQUITY Investment Research

Dailv

Ng Sem Guan, CFA +60 (3) 9207 7678 semguan.ng@my.oskgroup.com

1QFY12 Results Review

Malaysia Steel Works (KL)

Still Seeing Red

Malaysia Steel Works (Masteel) remained in the red in 1QFY12 with a RM4.9m loss, thus missing our and street estimates. Nevertheless, its financial performance is likely to improve moving into 2Q in light of the widening spread between steel and scrap metal prices. However, steel demand could stay lackluster at least for 2H as the execution of ETP projects may gain pace only after the General Election. As negotiations on the proposed rail project with government agencies may be long-drawn, we do not expect any immediate earnings contribution. We are keeping our NEUTRAL call on Masteel, with a FV of RM1.03, based on the same valuation parameter of 0.41x FY12 BV, or -0.5 standard deviation of the stock's historical trading range.

Still in the red. Masteel continued to see red ink, posting with a 1QFY12 net loss of RM4.9m, thus missing our and street estimates. We had anticipated that the company would return to the black in 1QFY12, although perhaps with weak results. The weaker-than-expected numbers could be attributed to the persistently weak demand at steelmaking operations and timid recovery in steel prices, especially with the Chinese New Year celebration resulting in the company's volume remaining flat. We also reckon that the group had not made any provisions for inventory impairment in the past two quarters and may be still stuck with some high-cost raw materials and is thus faced with negative spreads.

Not enough short term kick. We are optimistic that the company's upcoming results will improve substantially, especially with steel prices rising q-o-q and average material cost trending lower as scrap metal gets cheaper. However, the rollout of "mega" projects under the Economic Transformation Programme (ETP) is expected to be a protracted affair, at least until the General Election is held. This aside, the company is also busy with a recently proposed JV with KUB to supply and operate a 106.5km rail transit network linking Johor Bahru in Malaysia and Woodlands in Singapore. This being a new venture, obtaining approvals from the various government agencies may take some time. As such, we have not incorporated any contribution from this project.

Maintain NEUTRAL. We had expected a short-term spurt in Masteel's earnings but remain cautious on the medium-term outlook for the steel industry, especially with renewed concerns over the ongoing European debt crisis. We had also expected persistently thin steelmaking margins to dampen the company's performance for 2H12, which is largely reflected in our projections. Furthermore, we do not have high hopes on the company's proposed rail project, more so considering that negotiations with the government are likely to be long-drawn-out. Therefore, we keep our NEUTRAL rating on Masteel, with a FV of RM1.03, derived from 0.41x FY12 BV, or -0.5 standard deviation of its historical trading range.

FYE Dec	FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12f	FY13f
Revenue	687.3	1004.8	1253.4	1128.3	1150.9
Net Profit	-8.5	42.2	24.5	25.4	49.5
% chg y-o-y	-110.7	-598.4	-41.9	3.7	94.5
Consensus	-	-	-	35.7	47.5
EPS (sen)	-4.4	20.0	11.6	12.1	23.5
DPS (sen)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Dividend yield (%)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
ROE (%)	-2.0	9.4	5.0	4.9	8.9
ROA (%)	-1.1	5.4	2.9	3.0	6.0
PER (x)	-23.4	5.1	8.8	8.5	4.3
BV/share	2.14	2.27	2.37	2.51	2.76
P/BV (x)	0.5	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4
EV/EBITDA (x)	20.0	5.4	7.7	7.1	4.9

NEUTRAL CO

Fair Value RM1.03
Previous RM1.03
Price RM1.02

STEEL

Masteel is an integrated long steel manufacturer.

Stock Statistics

Bloomberg Ticker	MSW MK		
Share Capital (m)		210.8	
Market Cap		210.8	
52 week H L Price	1.31	0.92	
3mth Avg Vol (000)	•	322.4	
YTD Returns		-13.8	
Beta (x)		0.93	
Shariah Compliant		YES	

Major Shareholders (%)

TYY Resources	31.9
Lembaga Tabung Haji	5.2
Dato HJ S Ikhwan Salim	3.5

Share Performance (%)

Month	Absolute	Relative
1m	2.0	-0.4
3m	-6.4	-8.7
6m	-2.9	-11.1
12m	-16.2	-21.6

6-month Share Price Performance



Results Table (RMm)

FYE Dec	1QFY12	4QFY11	Q-o-Q chg	YTD FY12	YTD FY11	Y-o-Y chg	Comments
Turnover	339.9	336.7	1.0%	339.9	278.4	22.1%	Sales were largely soft during the festive season
EBITDA	3.1	-5.3	-157.9%	3.1	14.6	-79.1%	
Depreciation	-5.7	-5.7	-0.4%	-5.7	-5.0	13.7%	
Net interest	-3.5	-4.8	-26.9%	-3.5	-3.7	-3.6%	
expense							
Associates	0.0	0.0	0.0%	0.0	0.0	0.0%	
PBT	-4.9	-14.5	-66.4%	-4.9	6.8	-172.1%	
Tax	0.0	1.2	-100.0%	0.0	-0.6	-100.0%	
MI	0.0	0.0	0.0%	0.0	0.0	0.0%	
Net Profit	-4.9	-13.3	-63.4%	-4.9	6.2	-178.8%	Net loss was below our and street estimates
EPS (sen)	-2.3	-6.3		-2.3	2.9		
Gross DPS (sen)	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.0		No interim dividend proposed by the board
EBITDA margin	0.9%	-1.6%		0.9%	5.3%		• • •
NTA/share (RM)	2.35	2.37		2.35	2.30		

EARNINGS FORECAST

FYE Dec	FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12f	FY13f
Turnover	687.3	1004.8	1253.4	1128.3	1150.9
EBITDA	21.8	78.0	59.8	55.9	74.4
Depreciation	-16.2	-17.8	-17.8	-15.5	-16.7
Net Interest Income	-14.1	-16.1	-16.5	-14.4	-7.0
Associate	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
PBT	-8.4	44.1	25.1	26.0	50.6
Net Profit	-8.5	42.2	24.5	25.4	49.5
EPS (sen)	-4.4	20.5	12.1	12.1	23.9
DPS (sen)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Margin					
EBITDA	3.2	7.8	4.8	5.0	6.5
PBT	-1.2	4.4	2.0	2.3	4.4
Net Profit	-1.2	4.2	2.0	2.3	4.3
ROE	-2.0	9.4	5.0	4.9	8.9
ROA	-1.1	5.4	2.9	3.0	6.0
Balance Sheet					
Fixed Assets	431.9	448.3	478.5	334.2	345.5
Current Assets	317.3	378.2	410.3	478.1	485.6
Total Assets	749.2	826.5	888.8	812.4	831.1
Current Liabilities	214.9	261.5	334.2	246.1	232.4
Net Current Assets	102.4	116.7	76.1	232.0	253.2
LT Liabilities	117.4	86.3	54.5	36.5	17.5
Shareholders Funds	416.9	478.6	500.0	529.7	581.2
Net Gearing (%)	53.0	43.8	49.4	34.8	25.2

OSK Research Guide to Investment Ratings

Buy: Share price may exceed 10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy: Share price may exceed 15% over the next 3 months, however longer-term outlook remains uncertain

Neutral: Share price may fall within the range of +/- 10% over the next 12 months

Take Profit: Target price has been attained. Look to accumulate at lower levels

Sell: Share price may fall by more than 10% over the next 12 months

Not Rated (NR): Stock is not within regular research coverage

All research is based on material compiled from data considered to be reliable at the time of writing. However, information and opinions expressed will be subject to change at short notice, and no part of this report is to be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer to transact any securities or financial instruments whether referred to herein or otherwise. We do not accept any liability directly or indirectly that may arise from investment decision-making based on this report. The company, its directors, officers, employees and/or connected persons may periodically hold an interest and/or underwriting commitments in the securities mentioned.

Distribution in Singapore

This research report produced by OSK Research Sdn Bhd is distributed in Singapore only to "Institutional Investors", "Expert Investors" or "Accredited Investors" as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, CAP. 289 of Singapore. If you are not an "Institutional Investor", "Expert Investor" or "Accredited Investor", this research report is not intended for you and you should disregard this research report in its entirety. In respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this research report, you are to contact our Singapore Office, DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd ("DMG").

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be used or re-produced without expressed permission from OSK Research.

Published by OSK Research Sdn. Bhd., 6th Floor, Plaza OSK, Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur Printed by Xpress Print (KL) Sdn. Bhd., No. 17, Jalan Lima, Off Jalan Chan Sow Lin, 55200 Kuala Lumpur

OSK RESEARCH SDN. BHD. (206591-V)

(A wholly-owned subsidiary of OSK Investment Bank Berhad)

Kuala Lumpur Hong Kong Singapore

Malaysia Research Office

OSK Research Sdn. Bhd. 6th Floor, Plaza OSK Jalan Ampang 50450 Kuala Lumpur Malaysia

Tel: +(60) 3 9207 7688 Fax: +(60) 3 2175 3202 OSK Securities Hong Kong Ltd.

12th Floor, World-Wide House 19 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong

Tel: +(852) 2525 1118 Fax: +(852) 2810 0908 DMG & Partners Securities Pte. Ltd.

10 Collyer Quay #09-08 Ocean Financial Centre Singapore 049315 Tal: +(65) 6533 1818

Tel: +(65) 6533 1818 Fax: +(65) 6532 6211

Jakarta Shanghai Phnom Penh

PT OSK Nusadana Securities Indonesia

Plaza CIMB Niaga, 14th Floor, Jl. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 25, Jakarta Selatan 12920 Indonesia

Tel: (6221) 2598 6888 Fax: (6221) 2598 6777 OSK (China) Investment Advisory Co. Ltd.

Room 6506, Plaza 66 No.1266, West Nan Jing Road 200040 Shanghai China

Tel: +(8621) 6288 9611 Fax: +(8621) 6288 9633

OSK Indochina Securities Limited

No. 1-3, Street 271, Sangkat Toeuk Thla, Khan Sen Sok, Phnom Penh, Cambodia

Tel: (855) 23 969 161 Fax: (855) 23 969 171

Bangkok

OSK Securities (Thailand) PCL

10th Floor ,Sathorn Square Office Tower, 98, North Sathorn Road,Silom, Bangrak, Bangkok 10500 Thailand Tel: +(66) 862 9999

Fax: +(66) 108 0999